505840515 12/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5887449

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TERRE HILL SILO COMPANY, INC	10/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE, INC	
Street Address:	10075 SEDROC INDUSTRIAL DRIVE	
City:	BYRON CENTER	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49315	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6540438

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6164435952

Email: bkane@kaneplc.com **Correspondent Name:** BARRY C. KANE

Address Line 1: 617 KATHRYN AVENUE

Address Line 4: SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6015.003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARRY C. KANE	
SIGNATURE:	/BCK/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2016-10-25 1223pm Executed Sale Documents#page1.tif source=2016-10-25 1223pm Executed Sale Documents#page2.tif

PATENT 505840515 REEL: 051383 FRAME: 0657

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND QUITCLAIM

A.E. Martin, President of Terre Hill Silo Company, Inc, 17522 having a mailing address of Route 897, PO Box 10, Terre Hill, PA 17581 ("ASSIGNOR"), IS the assignee and owner of record of the following published patent applications and United States Patents ("PATENTS"):

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No. / Pub. No.	Issue Date	Title	Inventors
10/071433	2/8/2002	6,540,438 20020094242	4/1/2003	Inflatable underground structure liner	De Bruijn, Hans; Zeiber, Michael D.
10/071530	2/8/2002	6,540,439 20020071723	4/1/2003	Junction seal between a liner of an underground structure and a penetrating pipe	1 , ,
10/350721	01/24/2003	7,121,766 20030133757	19/17/06	Inflatable underground structure liner	De Bruijn, Hans; Zeiber, Michael D.
11/408563	04/21/2006	20060188339		Inflatable underground structure liner	De Bruijn, Hans; Zeiber, Michael D.
10/071530	2/8/2002	20020071723		Inflatable underground structure liner	De Bruijn, Hans; Zeiber, Michael D.

Whereas, Plummer's Environmental Service, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE") having a mailing address of 10075 Sedroc Industrial Drive, Byron Center, Michigan 49315, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS;

Terre Hill Composites, Inc., located at 400 West Main Street, Suite 105, Ephrata, PA 17522 (TRANSFEROR) is a company related to Assignor and is involved in an asset sale to Assignee set forth in a purchase agreement dated October 7, 2014.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, effective as of the date first signed below, ASSIGNOR does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-examinations, reissues, whether pursued in the United States or abroad; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for their own use and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said PATENTS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made.

Transferor, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, remises, releases, and forever quitelaims to ASSIGNEE all of the interest of Transferor, if any, in an to the PATENTS, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, whether pursued in the United States or abroad; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for their own use and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said PATENTS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by TRANFEROR had this quitelaim not been made.

ASSIGNOR - TERRE HILL SILO COMPANY, INC.	TRANSFEROR-TERRE HILL COMPOSITES, INC.
By: +t>//ce/	By: BORTT
A. E. Martin, President	Bill Oberti, President
Date:	Date: 10/29/17

1

State of Pennsylvania)
) SS:
County of Lanchy)

A.E. Martin and Bill Oberti, personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment and Quitclaim to be their free act and deed on the date indicated below each signature.

Signed: Man Estad Notary Public My Commission expires: Death X 2011

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Alan Edward Kachel, Notary Public
East Earl Twp., Lancaster County
My Commission Expires Dec 31, 2016

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES